

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

GAVIN McINNES,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,
INC.,

Defendant.

No. 2:19-cv-00098-MHT-GMB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ALABAMA, AND CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Vera Eidelman
Brian Hauss
Esha Bhandari
Sarah Hinger
Nusrat J. Choudhury
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004

Randall C. Marshall
Brock Boone
ACLU Foundation of Alabama
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106
T: 334.420.1741
rmarshall@aclualabama.org
bboone@aclualabama.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The First Amendment protects the right to condemn repugnant views. 5

 II. A defamation claim based on statements of opinion or disclosed facts that criticize hateful and bigoted views cannot satisfy the First Amendment. 6

 A. SPLC’s alleged statements are protected expressions of opinion that are critical to public discourse..... 6

 B. SPLC’s alleged statements are protected expressions of opinion because they may be interpreted differently by different audiences..... 9

 III. The First Amendment requires an allegation of actual malice..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Littell,
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 8, 9

Condit v. Clermont Cty. Review,
110 Ohio App. 3d 755 (1996) 11

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967) 5, 11

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 6, 11, 12

Grutzmacher v. Chicago Sun-Times, Inc.,
No. 91 L 06561, 1994 WL 742257 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Sept. 28, 1994) 10

Hanson v. Cty. of Kitsap, Wash.,
No. 13-5388 RJB, 2014 WL 2931817 (W.D. Wash. June 30, 2014)..... 10

Horsley v. Rivera,
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 6

*Jackson v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers
Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC*,
No. 2:07-CV-461-JEO, 2009 WL 10704261 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2009) 10

Martin v. Brock,
No. 07C3154, 2007 WL 2122184 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2007) 10

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 14

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990) 7, 12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 4

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) passim

Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974) 7

Puccia v. Edwards,
 No. 98-00065, 1999 WL 513895 (Mass. Super. Apr. 28, 1999)..... 10

Raible v. Newsweek,
 341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972) 8, 10

Roth v. United States,
 354 U.S. 476 (1957) 5

Rutherford v. Dougherty,
 91 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1937)..... 8

Rybas v. Wapner,
 457 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1983) 9

Smith v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 11

Squitieri v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 3:17CV441, 2018 WL 934829 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 16, 2018) 10

Stevens v. Tillman,
 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 8, 9

Thornhill v. Alabama,
 310 U.S. 88 (1940) 5

Tillett v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.,
 No. 3:09-CV-1095-J-34MCR, 2010 WL 11507322 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2010) 10

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
 385 U.S. 374 (1967) 5

Turner v. Wells,
 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Vail v. The Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
 649 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio 1995)..... 9

Ward v. Zelikovsky,
 136 N.J. 516 (1994)..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

Gavin McInnes, *Proud Boys Declare Victory in Berkeley*, Taki’s Magazine (Apr. 20, 2017) 3

Gavin McInnes, *The West is History*, Taki’s Magazine (Aug. 3, 2017)..... 3

Gavin McInnes, *They Call Americans Monsters*, Taki’s Magazine (July 13, 2017)..... 3

Gavin McInnes, *Turning a Blind Eye*, Taki’s Magazine (May 4, 2017) 3

Gavin McInnes, *Wonder Woman Makes You Wonder About Women*,
Taki's Magazine (June 8, 2017)..... 3
